

Nos. 13-684, 13-705, 13-884

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
D/B/A AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ALAN G. KEIRAN AND MARY JANE KEIRAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HOME CAPITAL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

STEVEN J. SOBIENIAK AND VICTORIA MCKINNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP,
AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ROCKY FUJIO TAKUSHI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUS-
TEE OF THE ALBERT G. TAKUSHI REVOCABLE LIVING
TRUST DATED APRIL 11, 2007,
Petitioner,

v.

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

NOAH A. LEVINE
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

ANDREW B. MESSITE
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

AARON D. VAN OORT
FAEGRE BAKER
DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Rescission Under TILA	3
B. Factual Background And Proceedings In The District Courts.....	10
C. Decisions Of The Courts Of Appeals.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE IRRECONCILABLE SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS WARRANTS RESOLU- TION BY THIS COURT.....	18
II. THE JUDGMENTS ON REVIEW ARE COR- RECT	19
A. Section 1635(f) Completely Extin- guishes The Statutory Right Of Re- scission After Three Years.....	20
B. In A Case In Which The Condition Precedent To The Existence Of The Rescission Right Is Disputed, TILA Requires That A Borrower Bring Suit During The Repose Period To Rescind The Loan.....	24
C. Petitioners' Interpretation Of TILA Is Flawed	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The CFPB’s View Deserves No Deference.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Mortgage Network, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 486 F.3d 815 (4th Cir. 2007)	4, 25
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	31
<i>Augutis v. United States</i> , 732 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Balderas v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 664 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	4, 8, 21, 23, 28
<i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2 508 (4th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31
<i>Hartman v. Smith</i> , 734 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2013)	21, 24, 29
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Jones v. Saxon Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Large v. Conesco Finance Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7, 18, 24, 25
<i>Lumpkin v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 534 F. App'x 335 (6th Cir. 2013)	18, 23
<i>Marr v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 662 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Mars v. Spartanburg Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 65 (4th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of America Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 21, 23, 28
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	30
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampson v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 453 F. App'x 863 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Servicios-Expoarma, C.A. v. Industrial Maritime Carriers, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortgage Services</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 24
<i>Umsted v. Umsted</i> , 446 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortgage Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of New York</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1601.....	3
§§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 1602.....	4
§ 1635.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1640.....	7, 26, 27, 28
Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, tit. I, § 125, 88 Stat. 153 (1968)	
	7, 9, 20
Pub. L. No. 93-495, tit. IV, § 405, 88 Stat. 1517 (1974)	
	8, 20
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, tit. VI, § 612(a)(6), 94 Stat. 132.....	
	8, 9, 20
Pub. L. No. 111-243, § 1061(b)(1), (d), 124 Stat. 2079 (2010) (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1), (d))	
	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
12 C.F.R.	
pt. 226.....	9
pt. 226, Supp. I, cmt. § 226.23—Right of Rescission ¶ 23(d)(4).....	26
§ 1026.....	6
§§ 1026 <i>et seq.</i>	9
§ 1026.15.....	6
§ 1026.17.....	4
§ 1026.23.....	4, 6, 10, 31
<i>Designated Transfer Date</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 58,539 (proposed Sept. 24, 2010)	5, 6, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 79,768 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	19
Federal Rule of Evidence 301	26
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
119 Cong. Rec. S2803 (daily ed. Feb. 20, 1973).....	5, 7, 20
123 Cong Rec.	
S7846 (daily ed. May 12, 1977).....	25
S9310 (daily ed. June 9, 1977)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1971</i> (Jan. 3, 1972)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1972</i> (Jan. 3, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 119 Cong. Rec. S2803, S2813 (daily ed. Feb. 20, 1973).....	7, 8, 20
National Commission on Consumer Finance, <i>Consumer Credit in the United States</i> (Dec. 1972)	8
Rohner, Ralph J. & Fred H. Miller, <i>Truth in Lending</i> (Harrell ed., 2007 Supp.).....	25
